
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2624
ANSWERED ON:16.08.2004
ASSISTANCE FOR DEVELOPMENT AND PROMOTION OF ENVIRONMENT PROJECTS
Pingle Shri Devidas Anandrao

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any financial assistance has been provided by the Union Government to various States particularly Maharashtra for development and promotion of environment projects during each of the last three years and current years; and

(b) if so, the details of funds provided, State-wise and project-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The details of funds provided, State-wise and project-wise are given in Annexure - I.

Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2624 FOR 16.08.2004
REGARDING ASSISTANCE FOR DEVELOPMENT AND PROMOTION OF ENVIRONMENT PROJECTS

         (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No Name of the Scheme Name of the State 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

1 Development of   Andhra Pradesh  88.60 82.73 89.31 0.00
 National Parks   Arunachal Pradesh 167.05 105.04 151.05 13.40
 and Sanctuaries  Assam   70.55 162.14 93.68 24.75
    Bihar   4.52 0.00 24.65 0.00
    Chhatisgarh   36.94 92.03 295.93 0.00
    Goa   89.98 0.00 36.46 0.00
    Gujarat   127.20 90.37 52.14 4.20
    Haryana   15.64 18.75 24.84 33.10
    Himachal Pradesh 111.24 93.85 168.96 150.99
    Jammu & Kashmir  26.00 99.90 138.82 0.00
    Jharkhand  0.00 29.89 54.62 0.00
    Karnataka  388.26 599.02 693.96 318.66
    Kerala   107.90 198.98 188.37 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  103.38 196.33 344.36 0.00
    Maharashtra  153.37 168.20 165.25 0.00
    Manipur   26.81 64.50 57.80 0.00
    Meghalaya  27.95 40.25 93.07 0.00
    Mizoram   133.65 235.60 231.84 159.39
    Nagaland  43.13 107.84 42.70 0.00
    Orissa   70.27 82.57 187.25 155.27
    Punjab   29.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  73.00 366.27 214.82 0.00
    Sikkim   30.45 132.76 108.92 21.40
    Tamil Nadu  75.23 136.11 139.76 67.80
    Tripura   46.41 101.88 245.26 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  79.82 137.36 164.37 100.30
    Uttranchal  38.13 77.99 96.39 0.00
    West Bengal  180.95 223.67 214.17 0.00
    A & Nicobar Islands 25.59 20.75 0.00 0.00
    Chandigarh  18.40 14.00 0.00 0.00
    Dadra Nagar Haveli 6.01 15.25 0.00 0.00

2 Biosphere Reserve Assam   14.35 21.96 0.00 0.00


    Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00
    Karnataka  43.60 0.00 75.86 12.58
    Kerala   40.36 35.79 78.46 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  84.10 50.00 0.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  7.60 25.00 16.05 0.00
    Orissa   19.84 50.00 73.30 0.00
    Sikkim   37.90 42.23 50.90 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  27.41 6.00 40.23 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  63.00 71.70 0.00 0.00
    Uttranchal  0.00 0.00 61.90 0.00
    West Bengal  46.82 50.00 72.83 10.54
    A & Nicobar Islands 81.71 0.00 49.99 0.00

3 Industrial Pollution  Andhra Pradesh  455.87 323.76 0.00 0.00
 Prevention Project Chhattisgarh   158.27 0.00 0.00
    Gujarat   273.18 100.78 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  535.23 438.20 0.00 0.00

    Madhya Pradesh  187.07 121.49 0.00 0.00
    (including
    Chhattisgarh)

    Rajasthan  529.57 36.96 0.00 0.00

4 Association of   Andhra Pradesh  74.83 0.00 0.00 0.00
 STs and Rural   Arunachal Pradesh 32.82 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Poor in   Bihar   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Regeneration of  Chhatisgarh   64.71 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Degraded Forests  Gujarat   22.23 0.00 0.00 0.00
 on Usufruct   Jammu & Kashmir  23.99 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Sharing Basis  Jharkhand  44.95 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  50.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  58.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  17.78 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Manipur   10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   14.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Orissa   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  39.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu   0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tripura   12.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal  4.09 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 National River   Andhra Pradesh  113.00 0.00 0.00 1600.00
 Conservation Plan Bihar/Jharkhand  0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00
    Gujarat   977.00 800.00 2254.00 700.00
    Goa    246.00 0.00 0.00
    Haryana   2300.00 237.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  0.00 800.00 400.00 670.00
    Kerala   3.00 0.00 75.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  0.00 0.00 1475.00 700.00
    Maharashtra  1492.20 700.00 1075.00 130.00
    Orissa   300.00 2639.50 167.00 0.00
    Punjab   1507.00 128.00 2270.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  0.00 2620.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  7341.80 4142.00 8448.00 3762.00
    U.P./Uttranchal  4773.91 3814.00 2650.00 0.00
    Uttranchal  0.00 327.00 200.00 0.00
    West Bengal  1641.00 2025.00 2135.50 500.00
    Delhi   6874.29 9185.00 0.00 0.00

6 National Lake   Andhra Pradesh  2.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Conservation Plan Jammu & Kashmir  14.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  279.00 178.52 508.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  400.00 100.00 70.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  302.50 0.00 50.00 0.00
    Rajasthan   600.00 600.00 0.00
    Uttranchal   40.48 771.00 0.00
    West Bengal   300.00 0.00 0.00


7 Area Oriented   Andhra Pradesh  142.77 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Fuelwood and   Arunachal Pradesh 11.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Fodder Project  Assam   69.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Bihar   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Chhatisgarh   88.20 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Goa   7.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Gujarat   170.56 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Haryana   296.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Himachal Pradesh 83.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Jharkhand  119.92 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  203.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Kerala   48.57 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  233.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  42.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Manipur   50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   48.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Orissa   42.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Punjab   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  38.69 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   46.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  127.75 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tripura   52.58 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  108.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttranchal  41.66 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal  156.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Integrated   Andhra Pradesh  228.20 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Afforestation and  Arunachal Pradesh 86.36 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Eco Development  Assam   26.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Projects Scheme  Jharkhand  52.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Chhatisgarh   37.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Gujarat   398.17 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Haryana   30.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Himachal Pradesh 64.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  447.79 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Jharkhand  52.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  151.49 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Kerala   390.86 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  237.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  101.07 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Manipur   197.22 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   68.39 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  114.23 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Orissa   681.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Punjab   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  291.34 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   110.25 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tripura   51.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  29.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttranchal  369.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal  240.91 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Pondicherry  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Non Timber Forest Andhra Pradesh  318.17 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Produce including  Arunachal Pradesh 38.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Medicinal Plants Assam   85.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Bihar   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Chhatisgarh   90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Goa   18.47 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Gujarat   139.97 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Haryana   59.33 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Himachal Pradesh 67.54 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  275.91 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  72.24 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Kerala   44.03 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  96.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  66.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Manipur   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  25.47 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   82.84 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  37.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Orissa   121.37 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Punjab   20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  234.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   167.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  19.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tripura   12.48 0.00 0.00 0.00


    Uttar Pradesh  17.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal  88.64 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Tree and Pasture Andhra Pradesh  7.14 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Seed Development Jammu & Kashmir  15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  21.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  5.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   11.63 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  12.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tripura   10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttranchal  9.94 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal  3.65 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Conservation and  Andhra Pradesh  57.18 60.30 6.50 0.00
 Management of   Goa   8.63 7.15 19.40 0.00
 Mangroves and   Gujarat   0.00 3.88 91.35 0.00
 Coral Reefs  Karnataka  10.56 17.80 17.35 0.00
    Maharashtra  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Orissa   41.42 58.28 17.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  9.52 0.00 95.72 0.00
    West Bengal  45.00 0.00 58.50 37.00
    A & N Islands  25.55 0.00 0.00 0.00
    A & N Islands   34.50 10.75 0.00
    Lakshdweep  14.70 5.50 0.00 0.00

12 Conservation and  Andhra Pradesh  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Management of   Assam   0.00 28.00 97.58 0.00
 Wetlands  Gujarat   0.00 26.45 0.00 0.00
    Himachal Pradesh 73.78 132.65 56.90 0.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  31.90 0.00 56.32 0.00
    Kerala   0.00 0.00 84.73 0.00
    Manipur   60.00 100.00 50.00 0.00
    Orissa   102.84 82.90 112.15 0.00
    Punjab   61.46 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  0.00 0.00 85.98 0.00
    Tamil Nadu    22.16 0.00
    Tripura   40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal   0.00 52.70 0.00

13 Forest Fire Control  Andhra Pradesh  89.95 129.00 100.00 0.00
 & Management /   Arunachal Pradesh 7.65 426.02 0.00 0.00
 Integrated Forest Assam   9.96 376.60 130.00 0.00
 Protection Scheme Bihar   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Chhattisgarh  105.00 150.00 100.00 63.05
    Goa   39.27 49.20 70.00 0.00
    Gujarat   74.50 75.00 50.00 0.00
    Haryana   37.91 70.00 59.22 0.00
    Himachal Pradesh 101.30 57.40 75.00 0.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  59.00 74.25 109.78 0.00
    Jharkhand  64.65 81.17 130.00 37.40
    Karnataka  27.00 77.00 75.00 0.00
    Kerala   38.60 83.50 150.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  155.10 158.50 140.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  0.00 188.92 50.00 0.00
    Manipur   19.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  39.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   31.30 574.12 267.78 0.00
    Nagaland  7.80 407.47 200.00 76.83
    Orissa   49.22 100.00 100.00 0.00
    Punjab   28.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  16.00 55.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   40.08 358.63 102.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  40.05 100.00 110.00 0.00
    Tripura   43.71 692.13 0.00 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  36.50 80.00 140.00 6.69
    Uttranchal  74.50 98.07 150.00 0.00
    West Bengal  72.65 120.00 100.00 66.43

14 Project Elephant Andhra Pradesh  31.00 50.00 55.00 34.00
    Arunachal Pradesh 56.00 52.00 61.00 0.00
    Assam   94.50 116.00 134.10 91.00
    Bihar/Jharkhand  22.69 45.00 93.00 0.00
    Jharkhand  0.00 0.00 0.00 73.00
    Karnataka  81.00 93.00 149.66 102.00
    Kerala   82.00 111.88 188.28 104.00


    Manipur   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  30.00 41.00 64.00 49.00
    Mizoram   0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  72.13 49.00 42.00 0.00
    Orissa   102.03 108.39 116.10 80.00
    Tamil Nadu  40.00 71.26 117.00 84.00
    Tripura   1.00 3.00 16.00 0.00
    U.P./Uttranchal  125.14 107.00 129.00 0.00
    West Bengal  95.00 86.47 119.95 70.00

15 Project Tiger  Andhra Pradesh  21.00 21.00 22.89 0.00
    Arunachal Pradesh 82.76 35.88 68.75 35.00
    Assam   46.00 65.70 75.00 0.00
    Bihar   50.00 25.00 50.00 0.00
    Chhattisgarh  35.00 32.48 80.25 0.00
    Jharkhand  75.65 18.00 35.99 50.00
    Karnataka  181.43 289.56 269.32 75.00
    Kerala   50.00 63.75 120.68 40.00
    Madhya Pradesh  472.18 786.44 1103.41 300.00
    Maharashtra  209.23 621.79 228.45 105.00
    Meghalaya  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   20.50 98.32 67.56 60.00
    Orissa   126.81 32.88 151.91 75.00
    Rajasthan  170.32 294.92 158.33 37.50
    Tamil Nadu  16.00 125.00 35.00 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  67.40 32.75 173.59 105.50
    Uttranchal  181.83 168.00 200.91 0.00
    West Bengal  142.18 168.33 225.17 70.00

16 Benificiary   Karnataka  100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Oriented Scheme  Madhya Pradesh  300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 for Tribal  Maharashtra  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Development   Orissa   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 (BOTD)

17 Eco Development  Andhra Pradesh  69.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
 Project   Arunachal Pradesh 45.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Assam   43.81 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Bihar/Jharkhand  372.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Chhattisgarh  24.70 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Gujarat   332.56 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Himachal Pradesh 131.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Karnataka  1289.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Kerala   842.68 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Madhya Pradesh  875.76 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  46.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Manipur   9.15 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  17.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Mizoram   226.83 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Nagaland  28.45 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Orissa   42.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Punjab   12.27 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  307.70 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Sikkim   26.23 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  6.38 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Tripura   44.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttar Pradesh  118.99 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Uttranchal  82.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    West Bengal  970.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 India Eco Development  Gujarat   300.00 386.00 669.00 253.91
 Project   Jharkhand  326.00 273.00 259.91 0.00
    Karnataka  950.00 94.00 0.00 0.00
    Kerala   704.00 122.00 143.69 69.49
    Madhya Pradesh  644.00 250.00 374.15 65.45
    Rajasthan  228.00 448.00 403.79 0.00
    West Bengal  849.00 346.00 336.62 10.17

19 Common Effluent  Andhra Pradesh  0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00
 Treatment Plants(CETPs) Gujarat   60.50 95.00 98.20 66.70
    Karnataka  10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    Maharashtra  24.50 102.50 396.80 0.00
    Punjab   30.00 4.00 0.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  25.00 10.50 0.00 0.00


20 National   Andhra Pradesh  99.00 835.00 1044.00 156.00
 Afforestation   Arunachal Pradesh 14.00 276.00 449.00 0.00
 Programme  Assam   0.00 0.00 558.00 139.00
    Bihar   0.00 0.00 188.00 0.00
    Chhatisgarh   77.00 589.00 1020.00 335.00
    Goa   0.00 0.00 64.00 0.00
    Gujarat   85.00 387.00 320.00 0.00
    Haryana   923.00 1058.00 776.00 167.00
    Himachal Pradesh 22.00 6.00 695.00 74.00
    Jammu & Kashmir  154.00 545.00 721.00 0.00
    Jharkhand  0.00 134.00 929.00 49.00
    Karnataka  43.00 157.00 1554.00 622.00
    Kerala   0.00 106.00 347.00 54.00
    Madhya Pradesh  1371.00 1381.00 1092.00 221.00
    Maharashtra  185.00 487.00 1191.00 64.00
    Manipur   0.00 24.00 508.00 0.00
    Meghalaya  0.00 0.00 0.00 245.00
    Mizoram   0.00 886.00 1585.00 267.00
    Nagaland  208.00 851.00 894.00 0.00
    Orissa   5.00 1314.00 596.00 42.00
    Punjab   25.00 25.00 174.00 0.00
    Rajasthan  129.00 445.00 556.00 0.00
    Sikkim   243.00 376.00 406.00 0.00
    Tamil Nadu  76.00 782.00 1464.00 61.00
    Tripura   26.00 318.00 397.00 73.00
    Uttar Pradesh  704.00 2001.00 2134.00 198.00
    Uttranchal  4.00 234.00 581.00 25.00
    West Bengal  0.00 226.00 555.00 0.00
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